



DEPARTMENT OF DISABILITIES, AGING AND INDEPENDENT LIVING

Division of Licensing and Protection HC 2 South, 280 State Drive Waterbury, VT 05671-2060

http://www.dail.vermont.gov

Survey and Certification Voice/TTY (802) 241-0480

Survey and Certification Fax (802) 241-0343

Survey and Certification Reporting Line: (888) 700-5330

To Report Adult Abuse: (800) 564-1612

April 25, 2024

Ms. Betty Hughes, Administrator St Johnsbury Health & Rehab 1248 Hospital Drive Saint Johnsbury, VT 05819-9248

Dear Ms. Hughes:

Enclosed is a copy of your acceptable plans of correction for the complaint investigation conducted on **March 22, 2024.** Please post this document in a prominent place in your facility.

We may follow up to verify that substantial compliance has been achieved and maintained. If we find that your facility has failed to achieve or maintain substantial compliance, remedies may be imposed.

Sincerely,

Familia M. Cota, RN Pamela M. Cota, RN Licensing Chief

Enclosure

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES**

PRINTED: 04/15/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

| | | | DENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | LE CONSTRUCTION | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--|--|---|--|---------|--|--|-------------------------------|--|
| | | | 475019 | B. WING | | 03/22 | 2/2024 | |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ST JOHNSBURY HEALTH & REHAB | | | | | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 248 HOSPITAL DRIVE AINT JOHNSBURY, VT 05819 | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | | | CEDED BY FULL PREFIX | | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI- CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY) | HOULD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 000 | The Division of Licer conducted an unanninvestigation of three (ACTS #22403,#2253/19/2024, with off sithrough 3/22/24 to CFR Part 483 require Facilities. Deficiencies | nsing and Pro ounced, onsi- facility reopo 96,and #224 ght investiga letermine cor ements for Lo | ght orted incidents 92 on tion continuing npliance with 42 ong Term Care | F 00 | This plan of correction was we state and federal guidelines. I admission of noncompliance, is the facility commitment to dimaintain compliance. | t is not an However, it | | |
| | this survey. Free from Misapprop CFR(s): 483.12 The resident has the neglect, misappropri and exploitation as concludes but is not lir corporal punishment any physical or chen treat the resident's in This REQUIREMEN by: Based on record refailed to protect resident's not for one applicable refindings include: Per review of the fact documentation, on 1 running low on the CR Resident #1 and was medication. The phanot fill the prescription the facility had receit 12/11/23, which concludes | right to be fration of residefined in this nited to freed, involuntary nical restraint nedical sympt is not met view and intedents' rights to property relations in the control of the property relations at the property relation of the property relations at the property relations at the property relations at the property reported to the property reported on the property | ee from abuse, ent property, subpart. This lom from seclusion and not required to toms. as evidenced rview, the facility of be free of the tomedication dent # 1). investigation facility was rescription for to reorder the teed they could ords indicated a supply on | F 60 | 1. Resident #1 is free from misappropand is receiving his prescribed medic. The Identified nurse is no longer empany Genesis Center. 2. An audit was completed on all resmedications to validate that there was related to misappropriation of medic included accuracy of narcotic counts. 3. Education was completed with licenursing staff to ensure they are follow process for validation of amount of neceived from the pharmacy. Loggin narcotics, narcotics counting and do and to ensure they are following medication as ordered. 4. The DON/designee will conduct with enarcotic books to ensure the coundocumention is correct. Weekly aud completed on 20 residents to ensure medication is being administered perhese audits will continue weekly x4 monthly x3. Any concerns/trends identified will be real time and brought to QA Commit Date of Compliance 5/6/2024 Tag F 602 POC accepted on 4 D. Hoffman/P. Cota | priation sation. sloved at sloved at sloved at sloved at sloved at sloves at sloves at sloves. Since the sloves are sloves at sloves are sloves are sloves are sloves are sloves are sloves and the sloves and the sloves are sloves ar | | |

LABORATORY, DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

(X6) DATE

TITLE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 04/15/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | A. BUILDING | PLE CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C |
|---|---|---|--|--|--|
| | | 475019 | B. WING | | 03/22/2024 |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ST JOHNSBURY HEALTH & REHAB | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1248 HOSPITAL DRIVE SAINT JOHNSBURY, VT 05819 | U3/22/2U24 | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY) | SHOULD BE COMPLETION |
| F 602 | Logbook on B wing, on 12/11/23, page 14 was signed by Licens and LPN #2. The nui 90. However, this nui indicate an amount of entries are overwritte 12:55 PM, #120 was original #90. Through the facility concluded into inventory rather | the Controlled Substance it was revealed that an entry 43, at 12:55 PM, Oxycodone, sed Practical Nurse #1 (LPN) mber entered appears to be imber is overwritten to of #120. The following four en to suggest that on 12/11 at a entered instead of the h an interview with LPN #1, d that s/he had entered 90 than the #180 that was narmacy; when LPN #2 did | F 60 | 02 | |
| F 607 SS=D | the amount to reflect remaining #60. Per record review, the with the Vermont Boof narcotic diversion. Per interview with Comproximately 4:20 I LPN was terminated they agreed the facil Resident #1 from mis medications. Develop/Implement CFR(s): 483.12(b)(1) §483.12(b) The facil implement written professional exploits misappropriation of | orporate Staff on 3/19/24 at PM, they confirmed that the I under suspicion of diversion; lity had not protected isappropriation of his/her Abuse/Neglect Policies)-(5)(ii)(iii) lity must develop and olicies and procedures that: bit and prevent abuse, ation of residents and | F 6 | 1. Current licensed staff have bee they have not be terminated from accusations of abuse or non-compacture. 2. Staff that have been terminated abuse will be added to a shared of Genesis Center and the Regional will be responsible for comparing list before offering a position in ar Centers. NHA of the Genesis Ver and Regional HR director will be process. | other facilities for pliance. If for alleged locument. Each I HR Manager, new hires to this may of the Genesis mont Centers |

PRINTED: 04/15/2024 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 475019 B. WING 03/22/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1248 HOSPITAL DRIVE ST JOHNSBURY HEALTH & REHAB SAINT JOHNSBURY, VT 05819 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID (X5) (X4) ID PREFIX COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE **PREFIX** DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 607 Continued From page 2 3. Education has been completed with center leaders and HR representatives, to include the schedulers and to investigate any such allegations, and designees to ensure they are communicating noncompliance and disciplinary actions of staff on the shared document and to the persective agency to §483.12(b)(3) Include training as required at ensure they are not hired at other centers. paragraph §483.95, In addition to adding non-compliant staff, these same staff were educated on varifying that new hires are not listed as non-compliance before hiring. §483.12(b)(4) Establish coordination with the QAPI program required under §483.75. 4. Audits to ensure new hires are not noted as non-§483.12(b)(5) Ensure reporting of crimes compliant will be done weekly x4, monthly x3. occurring in federally-funded long-term care Any concerns/trends identified will be addressed in facilities in accordance with section 1150B of the real time and discussed in QA. Act. The policies and procedures must include but are not limited to the following elements. Date of Complicance 5/6/2024 §483.12(b)(5)(ii) Posting a conspicuous notice of employee rights, as defined at section 1150B(d) (3) of the Act. Tag F 607 POC accepted on 4/25/24 by D. Hoffman/P. Cota §483.12(b)(5)(iii) Prohibiting and preventing retaliation, as defined at section 1150B(d)(1) and (2) of the Act. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on Record review and interviews, the facility failed to implement its policy and thoroughly investigate the work history of prospective staff. Findings include: Per a record review of a facility-reported incident (FRI), a Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) was found to be involved in an incident on 12/30/23 in which 60 tablets of Oxycodone were unaccounted for. The FRI also reveals another incident in March 2024 in which the same LPN was named as a person of interest and investigated by a

employment as a result.

different facility for discrepancies in narcotic administrations. The LPN was terminated from

| CENTER | S FOR MEDICARE & | MEDICAID SERVICES | | | | OMB NO. | 0938-0391 |
|---|---|---|-------------------------|--------------------|--|------------------------|----------------------------|
| 1, 7 | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULT A. BUILDIN | | STRUCTION | (X3) DATE SU COMPLE | |
| | | 475019 | B. WING_ | | | 03/22 | 2/2024 |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ST JOHNSBURY HEALTH & REHAB | | ,B | | 1248 H | OSPITAL DRIVE JOHNSBURY, VT 05819 | 7 33/2 | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | (| PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY) | HOULD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 607 | A policy titled PS 300 #3 states, "The center employees for a histor mistreating patients, obtain information fro/or current employers appropriate licensing Per interview with the on 3/19/2024 at appropriate the facility LPN's involvement with a continuous title investigation into this facility did not contact." | Abuse Prohibition, page 4, er will screen potential ory of abuse, neglect or including attempting to om previous employers and | Fé | 607 | | | |
| F 755 SS=D | AM revealed that the employment by anoth interest in misapprop 2024. The facility that time is a sister facility at two more sister facterminated for various employment with this Per interview with the on 3/22/24 at approx revealed that it is the placing the employer employers for perfornot follow their own pinformation about propharmacy Srvcs/Pro | 22/24 at approximately 9:40 e LPN was terminated from her facility as a person of oriation of narcotics in March at employed her/him at the y. The LPN was then placed cilities, where s/he was us reasons before s facility. e Market Operations Advisor kimately 10:30 AM, s/he e responsibility of the agency e to check with prior rmance, and the facility did policy by failing to obtain evious performance issues. ocedures/Pharmacist/Records | F | 755 _{F75} | 55 Specific Corrective Action | | |

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PRINTED: 04/15/2024

FORM APPROVED

PRINTED: 04/15/2024 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING С 475019 B WING 03/22/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1248 HOSPITAL DRIVE ST JOHNSBURY HEALTH & REHAB SAINT JOHNSBURY, VT 05819 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID (X4) ID COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE **PREFIX** DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F755 Continued... F 755 Continued From page 4 F 755 §483.45 Pharmacy Services 1. Resident #1's controlled medications are reconciled The facility must provide routine and emergency and accurate. drugs and biologicals to its residents, or obtain Licensed staff are following the process in policy them under an agreement described in NSG 300: Controlled Substances. The narcotic books §483.70(g). The facility may permit unlicensed reflect the pharmacy logs. personnel to administer drugs if State law permits, but only under the general supervision of 2. An audit was completed to ensure implementation a licensed nurse. of reconciling controlled medications is followed consistently and accurately §483.45(a) Procedures. A facility must provide pharmaceutical services (including procedures 3. Education was completed with licensed nursing regarding the following controlled drug policy: that assure the accurate acquiring, receiving, dispensing, and administering of all drugs and a) iControlled substances are received in sepa biologicals) to meet the needs of each resident. containers b) Licensed nursing staff must accept delivery take responsibility for receipt of controlled §483.45(b) Service Consultation. The facility substances. c) Two licensed nurses and/or authorized nurs must employ or obtain the services of a licensed personnel, per state regulations, are require document placement of controlled substanc pharmacist whointo inventory. d) A complete count of all Schedule II-IV contr §483.45(b)(1) Provides consultation on all substances is required at the change of shif aspects of the provision of pharmacy services in state regulation or at any time in which narc keys are surrendered from one licensed nur the facility. staff to another. The count must be performe two licensed nurses and/or authorized nursi personnel, per state regulations. §483.45(b)(2) Establishes a system of records of receipt and disposition of all controlled drugs in sufficient detail to enable an accurate 4. DNS/Designee will complete audits to validate nurs are following the procedure for counting narcotics as cutlined in the Controlled Drug Policy. These audits will reconciliation; and weeklyx4, bi-weekly x2, then monthly x 4. Any §483.45(b)(3) Determines that drug records are in concerns/trends identified will be addressed in real tim and discussed in the monthly QA Committee. order and that an account of all controlled drugs is maintained and periodically reconciled. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced

Findings include:

#1).

Based on record review and staff interviews, the facility failed to implement a system to reconcile

accurately for one applicable resident (Resident

controlled medications consistently and

Date of Compliance 5/6/2024

D. Hoffman/P. Cota

Tag F 755 POC accepted on 4/25/24 by

| CENTER | S FOR MEDICARE & | MEDICAID SER | VICES | | | | | OMB N | O. 0938-0391 |
|--------------------------|--|--|---|--------------------|-----------------------|---|---|-------|----------------------------|
| | | (X1) PROVIDER/SU IDENTIFICATIO | DER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULT ICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDIN | | NULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION | | _ | | E SURVEY PLETED |
| | | 47 | 5019 | B. WING | | | | 03 | C 8/22/2024 |
| NAME OF P | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | | STR | EETADDRESS, CITY, | STATE, ZIP CODE | | |
| ST JOHNS | SBURY HEALTH & REHA | В | | | | 1248 HOSPITAL DRIVE SAINT JOHNSBURY, VT 05819 | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | ATEMENT OF DEFICI Y MUST BE PRECEDI LSC IDENTIFYING INI | ED BY FULL | ID PREFI TAG | | (EACH CORF | R'S PLAN OF CORRECTI RECTIVE ACTION SHOUL ENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY) | LD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 755 | Continued From page | e 5 | | F | 755 | | | | |
| | Per review of the fact documentation, on 12 running low on the O Resident #1 and atte medication. The pharmot fill the prescription the facility had receive tablets on 12/11/23. Per record review of Log Book on B wing, on 12/11/23, page 14 was signed by Licens and LPN #2. The nur 90. However, this nur indicate an amount of #3. The following four suggest that on 12/1 entered instead of the following four entries quantity left of 119, 1 LPN #3. The following shows the remaining 115 without overwriting. | 2/30/23, the facility xycodone prescrimpted to reorder macy reported to make a 30-day suported to make a 12:55 PM, seed Practical Number entered appropriate and to make a 12:55 PM, # to original #90. To were signed off 18, 117, 116 by lang entry on 12/12 amount of Oxycone macy reported to make a 12/12 amount of Oxycone make a 12/12 amount of Oxycone macy reported to macy reported t | ity was iption for the hey could indicated ply of 180 ubstance that an entry Oxycodone, rse #1 (LPN) pears to be ten to ded by LPN frwritten to 120 was hose with a LPN #2 and | | | | | | |
| | Per a record review report, the facility co 12/31/23 and receive the original amount of delivered to the facility | ntacted the phar ed written confirm of Oxycodone tal | macy on nation that olets | | | | | | |
| | The facility policy titl Substances: Manage 4/1/22 states: "Storage: Two licens nursing personnel, prequired to documer | ement of, last review and/o sed nurses and/o ser state regulation | viewed on or authorized ons, are | | | | | | |

substances into inventory. Ongoing inventory: A

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PRINTED: 04/15/2024 FORM APPROVED

| CENTER | S FOR MEDICARE 8 | OMB NO. 0938-0391 | | | | | |
|--------------------------|--|---|-------------|---|--|-----------------------------|--|
| | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULTIP | PLE CONSTRUCTION | (X | 3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
| | | 475019 | B. WING | | | C 03/22/2024 | |
| NAME OF P | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | - | <u> </u> | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, | STATE, ZIP CODE | USIZZIZUZA | |
| ST JOHNS | SBURY HEALTH & REH | АВ | | 1248 HOSPITAL DRIVE SAINT JOHNSBURY, | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIEN | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | | PROVIDE (EACH COR | R'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE RENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 755 | complete count of a substances is required state regulation or a are surrendered from to another. The coullicensed nurses and personnel, per state "Discrepancies note will be reported to a discrepancy is noted be notified and imminvestigation using the Discrepancy Investigation using the Per interview with Lapproximately 2:20 #2 did not follow the facility policy. LPN# of Oxycodone as permake sure the narch correct between shift A record review of the revealed that the fact the local police a and filed a complain Nursing for suspicion Per interview with the on 3/19/24 at approximately 2:40 pharmacy, s/he subtween LPN #2 did received #180 of Opharmacy, s/he subtween LPN #2 did received #180 of Opharmacy, s/he subtween LPN #2 did received #180 of Opharmacy, s/he subtween LPN #2 did received #180 of Opharmacy, s/he subtween LPN #2 did received #180 of Opharmacy, s/he subtween LPN #2 did received #180 of Opharmacy, s/he subtween LPN #2 did received #180 of Opharmacy, s/he subtween LPN #2 did received #180 of Opharmacy, s/he subtween LPN #2 did received #180 of Opharmacy, s/he subtween LPN #2 did received #180 of Opharmacy, s/he subtween LPN #2 did received #180 of Opharmacy, s/he subtween LPN #2 did received #180 of Opharmacy, s/he subtween LPN #2 did received #180 of Opharmacy, s/he subtween LPN #2 did received #180 of Opharmacy, s/he subtween LPN #2 did received #180 of Opharmacy, s/he subtween LPN #2 did received #180 of Opharmacy #180 of Opharmac | Il Schedule ii-IV controlled red at the change of shifts per trany time when narcotic keys on one licensed nursing staff of must be performed by two Wor authorized nursing regulations." If a dat any step of the process perpopriate persons. If a dat, the nursing supervisor will rediately initiate an the: Controlled Substances gation Form". The prirector of Nursing are sying appropriate enforcement of the state and federal controlled substance from the clarified satisfactorily." PN#2 on 3/19/24 at PM, it was revealed that LPN approcedure as outlined by the 2 did not count the inventory for the facility policy and did not otic count of Oxycodone was | F 75 | 55 | | | |

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PRINTED: 04/15/2024

FORM APPROVED

PRINTED: 04/15/2024 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING C 475019 B. WING 03/22/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1248 HOSPITAL DRIVE ST JOHNSBURY HEALTH & REHAB SAINT JOHNSBURY, VT 05819 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION DATE ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE **PREFIX** REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 755 Continued From page 7 F 755 reflect the amount of #120. LPN #2 and LPN#3 continued to enter the incorrect remaining amount of Oxycodone without counting the entire inventory.